
e-NIT-01 
 

 
 

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
RHQ, WR,Mumbai-99 

Ref. AAI/ENG/WR/AGM/BHA/NIT-01/22-23                 Date: 25/04/2022 

NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER 
Tender ID : 2022_AAI_113245_1 

 
 

1. अÚयक्ष,भारतीय िवमानप×तन प्रािधकरण की ओर से सहा.महाप्रबंधक (अिभ-िव),भािवप्रा, प.के्ष. मखु्यालय, मुंबई-
400099दरूभाषक्र:7043921628(िनिवदाप्रबंधक) ɮवाराई-िनिवदा पोटर्ल के माÚयम से “सी.ए.भावनगर हवाईअɬडा मɅ बमू 
बैिरयर का प्रावधान” के कायर् हेत ुभारत सरकार की सावर्जिनक खरीद नीित के अनसुार पात्र वगर्-1, èथानीय आपूितर्कतार् 
से मद दर िनिवदाएं आमंित्रत की जाती है।अनुमािनत लागत ǽ.6,09,516/-(जीएसटी के अलावा) तथा कायर् करने की 
अविध तीन (03) माह है। 

 

Digitally signed & Sealed (Encrypted) item rate(s) online e-tenders are invited through the NIC CPP e-tendering 

portal by Asstt. General Manager (E-E), AAI, RHQ-WR, Mumbai-400099, Ph-7043921628 (Bid Manager) on 

behalf of Chairman, A.A.I. from the eligible Class-1 local supplier as per public procurement policy of Government 

of India for the work of “SITC of Boom barrier at C.A. Bhavnagar” at an estimated cost of Rs.6,09,516/- 
excluding of GST with period of completion Three (03) Months. 

2. िनिवदा प्रिक्रया सीपीपी पोटर्ल संकेतèथल https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app पर ऑनलाइन है।इÍछुक िनिवदाकतार् 
सीपीपी पोटर्ल से लॉिगन करके िनिवदादèतावेज डाउनलोड करके देख सकत ेहɇ। 

The tendering process is online at NIC CPP e-portal URL address https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/appor 
www.aai.aero. Aspiring bidders may go through the tender document. 

 

3. संभािवत िनिवदाकतार्ओ ं को सूिचत िकया जाता हैिक  " Guidelines for bidders / Instruction for online Bid 
Submission and Help for Contractors (Available in the Home Page)” के माÚयम से ई -िनिवदा मɅ सहभाग हेत ु
आवæयकताओं से खुद को पिरिचत करɅ, सीपीपी पोटर्ल के ई-प्रॉक्यरूमɅट मॉɬयलू पर èवयं पंजीकरण करɅ, 'यजूर आईडी' 
और' पासवडर्' प्राÜत करɅ और' सेãफ हेãपफाइãस' सीपीपीपोटर्ल http://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app पर लॉग इन करने 
के बाद होम पेज पर उपलÞध “सेãफ हेãपफाइãस” का अवलोकन करɅ। इसी के साथ उÛहɅ िडिजटल हèताक्षर प्रमाणपत्र भी 
प्राÜत करना चािहए जɉ िक  आवेदन जमा करने के िलए अिनवायर् Ǿप से आवæयक है।इस प्रिक्रया मɅ सामाÛयतः  03 िदनɉ 
का समय लगता है। िनिवदाकतार् भा.िव.प्रा. सहायता डèेक www.aai.aero/tender/e-tender/help desk support के 
माÚयम से भी सहायता ले सकत ेहै। 

Prospective Tenderers are advised to get themselves registered at NIC CPP portal, obtain “Login ID” & 
“’Password” and go through the instructions available in the Home Page after log in to the CPP-Portal 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.aai.aero. They should also obtain Digital Signature Certificate 
(DSC) in parallel which is essentially required for submission of their application. The process normally takes 03 
days’ time. The tenderer may also take guidance AAI Help Desk Support through path aai.aero/tender/e-
tender/helpdesk support. 

 

(i) िकसी भी तकिनकी सàबंिधत प्रæनɉ  के िलए हेãपडèेक को कॉल करɅ |नीचे दी गई 24 x 7 सहायता - डèेक 
िववरणहै|For any Technical related queries please call the Helpdesk. The 24 x 7 Help Desk details 

are as below:- 

दरूभाष/Tel.:- 0120-4200462, 0120-4001002, मोबाइल नंबर/Mobile no-91-8826246593 

ई  -मेल /E-mail: -support-eproc@nic.in 

िनिवदाकतार्ओं से अनुरोध है िकई -मेल जारी करत ेसमय  कृपया पोटर्ल के URLऔरिवषय मɅटɅडर आईडीका, संपकर्  
िववरण के साथउãलेख करɅ   । सीपीपी पोटर्ल के कामकाजके संबंध मɅ िकसी भी अÛय तकनीकी सहायता के 
िलए बोलीदाता सभी कायर् िदवसɉ मɅ भािवप्राके हेãप डेèक नंबरɉ पर संपकर्  कर सकता है| 



e-NIT-02 
 

Bidders are requested to kindly mention the URL of the Portal and Tender ID in the subject while emailing any 
issue along with the contact details. 
For any further technical assistance with regard to functioning of CPP portal the bidder may contact to the 
following AAI help desk numbers on all working days only between timings as mentioned below. 
 

Sr.No. Support person Escalation 
Matrix

E-mail address Contact 
numbers 

Timings*

1 Technical Help 
Desk Team 

Instant 
Support 

eprochelp@aai.aero 011-
24632950, 
Ext-3512 

0800-2000 hrs
(MON-SAT) 

2 Sh. Sanjeev 
Kumar,Sr. Mgr.(IT) 

After 4 hrs of 
issue 

etendersupport@aai.aero 011-
24632950, 
Ext-3523 

0930-1800 hrs
(MON-FRI) 

3 Sh. Dharmendra 
Kumar, Jt.GM(IT) 

After 12 hrs dkumar@aai.aero 011-
24632950, 
Ext-3527 

0930-1800 hrs
(MON-FRI) 

4 General Manager 
(IT) 

After 03 days gmitchq@aai.aero 011-
24657900 

0930-1800 hrs
(MON-FRI) 

 
* सभी सरकारी राजपित्रत छुिट्टयां के िदन हेãपडèेक सेवाएं बदं रहɅगी।/The helpdesk services shall remain closed on all 

Govt. Gazetted holidays. 
उपयुर्क्त हेãपडèेक नबंर केवल ई-प्रोक्योरमɅट पोटर्ल पर मुƧɉ से संबंिधत प्रæनɉ और पोटर्ल के संचालन पर आवæयक सहायता के 

िलए हɇ। पोटर्ल पर प्रकािशत िनिवदाओं से संबंिधत प्रæनɉ के िलए, बोलीदाताओं को सलाह दी जाती है िक वे एएआई के सबंंिधत 

बोली प्रबंधक से संपकर्  करɅ। 
The above mentioned helpdesk numbers are intended only for queries related to the issues on e-
procurement portal and help needed on the operation of the portal. For queries related to the tenders 
published on the portal, bidders are advised to contact concerned Bid Manager of AAI. 

4. िनिवदाशãुकǽ.1,120/-(GST सिहत एवं अप्रितदेय) का भुगतान सीपीपी पोटर्ल पर उपलÞध ऑनलाइन भुगतान गेटवे के 
माÚयम से िकया जाना हɇ । Tender processing fee of Rs.1120.00 (i/c. GST) Non-refundable will required to be 

paid online through payment gateway on CPP portal. 

5. िनिवदाकतार्  ɮवारा  िनàनिलिखत 02 िलफाफे  िनàनिलिखत समयानसुार  सी पी पी  पोटर्ल पर ऑनलाइन प्रèतुत 
करना होगा – 

Following Two envelopes shall be submitted through online at CPP-portal by bidder as per the following 
schedule:- 

CRITICAL DATA SHEET 

Published Date 25/04/2022 

 
Bid Document Download/Sale Start Date & Time 26/04/2022 at 15:00 Hrs.  

 
Seek Clarification Start Date & Time 
(Intended bidder has some clarifications to be sought from 
department, he may upload the same in “Tender Management Head 
--- Seek Clarification folder” 

26/04/2022 at 15:00 Hrs.  

 

Seek Clarification End Date & Time 04/05/2022 at 18:00 Hrs.  
 

Bid submission Start Date & Time 26/04/2022 at 15:00 Hrs.  
 

Bid Submission End Date & Time 04/05/2022 at 18:00 Hrs.  
 

Bid Opening Date &Time of Envelope-I  09/05/2022 at 12:00 Hrs.  
 

Bid Opening Date & Time of Envelope-II 16/05/2022 at 12:00 Hrs. 

Tender Processing Fee Rs.1120/- (i/c. GST) Non-
refundable to be paid through 
online payment gateway on CPP 



e-NIT-03 
 

 

6.  बोली जमा करना/BID SUBMISSION: 

िलफाफा- I:िनमंिलिखत दèतावेजो की èकैन की हुई प्रितिलिप - 

Envelope-I: -Containing scanned copy of the following documents: 

A. िनिवदा प्रसंèकरण शुãक और के धरोहर रािश शãुक हेत ुएसबीआई पेमɅट गेटवे ɮवारा िकए गए ऑनलाइन भगुतान 
की जानकारी/Details of payment made through online SBI payment gateway against tender processing fee 

and EMD Deposit. 

B. तकनीकी बोली िजसमे िनमंिलिखत दèतावेज़ हो /Technical Bid containing the following:- 

i. AAI की िनिवदा शतɟिबना शतर् èवीकृित की èकैन की गई प्रितिलिप/Scanned copy of Tender Acceptance 

letter for Acceptance of AAI’s Tender conditions. 
ii. èथायी खाता सखं्या (पैन) और जीएसटी पंजीकरण सखं्या की प्रितिलिप /Scanned copy of Permanent Account 

Number (PAN) and GST Registration Number. 
iii. वैध इलैिक्ट्रकल लाइसेÛस / Valid Electrical license. 

iv. फमर् की Þलैकिलिèटंग / िडबेिरगं के बारे मɅ कंपनी के लेटर हैड पर घोषणा की èकैन की गई प्रितिलिप।Scanned 

copy of Undertaking regarding Blacklisting/Debarment on company’s Letter Head. 

v. मेक इन इंिडया के िलए सावर्जिनक खरीद नीित के तहत कंपनी के लेटर हैड पर घोषणा की èकैन की गई 
प्रितिलिप ।Scanned copy of Undertaking to be submitted by Agency UNDER PUBLIC PROCUREMENT 

POLICY FOR MAKE IN INDIA on company’s Letter Head as per Performa on Page no.164 
vi. मािलकाना फ़मर् के अितिरक्त अÛय कंपनी को पावर ऑफ एटॉनीर् एवं कंपनी अिधिनयम के अंतगर्त पंजीकरण पत्र िजसमे 

CIN/LLPIN/Board िनदेशक तथा पावर ऑफ एटॉनीर् संकãप पत्र की जानकारी हो िक èकैन की गयी प्रितिलिप जमा करना 
होगा /Companies other than the propriety firm shall submit scanned copy of Authorization letter / Power of 
Attorney along with the copy of certificate of Incorporation of company under the Companies Act showing 
CIN/LLPIN/Name of Directors of the Company & copy of Board Resolution regarding authority to assign 
power of Attorney. 

vii. िविधवत Ǿप से भरा हुआ PQ प्राǾप /PQ Performa duly filled. 

 

C. ठेकेदारो / िनवेिदकतार् को िनमंिलिखत पूवर् बोली योग्यता मानदंड पूरे करने हɉगे /Qualifying requirements of 
contractors/ tenderers containing the following:- 

i. फ़मर् को समान प्रकृित के संतोषजनक काम (ओ)ं को पूरा करना चािहए अथार्त “बूम बैिरयर का प्रèथापन तथा उससे 
संबिÛधत कायर् " (चरण / अनबंुध मɅ काम के दायरे का पूरा होने का िहèसा नहीं माना जाएगा, हालांिक कायर् के 
पूवर्-िनधार्िरत चरण को èवीकार िकया जाएगा) के तीन कायर् िजसमे प्र×येक कायर् ǽ. 2.43 लाख या दो कायर् िजसमे 
प्र×येक कायर् ǽ. 3.05 लाख या एक कायर् िजसकी लागत ǽ 4.88 लाख ( सभी कर के अलावा) जो बोिलयां जमा 
करने की अंितम ितिथ या िवèतािरत तारीख के अंितम सात वषȾ के दौरान का होना चािहए।  
पूवर्-जीएसटी युग मɅ पूणर् िकए गए कायɟ के अनुभव प्रमाण पत्रɉ के िलए, पूणर्ता रािश को 1.12 (वैट के पूवर्-जीएसटी 
कर को बाहर करने के िलए) से िवभािजत िकया जाएगा तािक इसे जीएसटी के बाद के युग के अनुभव प्रमाण पत्र के 
बराबर (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) बनाया जा सके। 

Agency should have satisfactorily completed (Phase / Part completion of the scope of work in a contract 
shall not be considered, however pre‐determined phasing of the work will be accepted) three works, each 

of Rs. 2.43 Lacs or two works, each of Rs. 3.05 Lacs or one work of Rs. 4.88 Lacs (exclusive of all 

taxes) in single contract of similar nature of work “SITC of Boom barrier and associated works” during 

last seven years ending on the last or extended date of submission of tender. 

For the experience certificates of works completed pre-GST era, Completion amount will be divided by 
1.12 (to exclude pre-GST tax of VAT) to make it at par with experience certificates of post GST era but 
excluding GST. 

Portal. 

EMD Rs. 12,190/- to be paid through 
online payment gateway on CPP 
portal. 



e-NIT-04 
 

ii. िनçपािदत कायɟ का मãूय वतर्मान लागत èतर पर लाया जाएगा, जो िक प्रित वषर् 7% की सरल दर से कायर् का 
वाèतिवक मãूय बढ़ाकर, बोली जमा करन ेकी अंितम ितिथको पूरा होने की तारीख से या बोली जमा करने की 
िवèतािरत ितिथ से गणना कीजाएगी। 
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual value of 
work at simple rate of 7 % per annum, calculated from the date of completion to the last date of submission 
of bid. 

 

iii. कायर् अनभुव के िलए ग्राहक प्रमाण पत्र मɅ िकए गए कायर् की प्रकृित, कायर् का मãूय,प्रारंभ की ितिथ, समझौत ेके 
अनुसार पूरा होने की तारीख, पूणर् होने की वाèतिवकितिथ और काम के संतोषजनक समापन को िदखाना चािहए। 
गरै-सरकारी / गरैपीएसयू संगठन से कायर् अनभुव प्रमाण पत्र िदखाने वाली फमर् को काम के िनधार्िरतमूãय के 
अनुभव के िलए अपन ेदावे के समथर्न मɅ İोतɉ के प्रमाण पत्र पर कर कटौतीकी प्रित प्रèततु करनी चािहए। 
Client certificate for experience should show the nature of work done, the value of work, date of start, date 
of completion as per agreement, actual date of completion and satisfactory completion of work. Firms 
showing work experience certificate from Non-Government/ Non-PSU Organizations should submit copy of 
Tax Deduction at Source [TDS] Certificate along with a certificate issued by registered Charted 
Accountant, clearly specifying the name of work, total payment received against the work and TDS amount 
for the work. 

iv. िपछले िव×तीय वषर् के 31 माचर् को समाÜत होने वाले िपछले तीन वषɟ के दौरानिनçपािदत कायɟ के मकुाबले ǽ.1.83 
लाख का औसत िव×तीय कारोबार होनाचािहए। प्रमाण के Ǿप मɅ, आवेदन के साथ फमर् की आबंिटत बैलɅस शीट लाभ 
औरहािन खाता िववरण की प्रित प्रèतुत की जानी चािहए। बैलɅस शीट मɅ िपछले तीन वषɟ के दौरान लगातार नकुसान 
िदखाने वाली फमɟ को सरसरी तौर पर खािरज कर िदया जाएगा। 
Agency should have annualized average financial turnover of Rs.1.83 Lacs against works executed 

during last three years ending 31st March of the previous financial year. As a proof, copy of Abridged 
Balance Sheet along with Profit and Loss Account Statement of the firm (with UDIN No.) should be 
submitted along with the application. Firms showing continuous losses during the last three years in the 
balance sheet shall be summarily rejected. 

v. बोिलकतार्ओ को प्रमािणत चाटȶड अकाउंटɅट ɮवारा जारी िकया हुआ कम से कम मूãय ǽ 0.91 लाख का नेट वथर् 
प्रमाण पत्र जमा करना होगा(पçृठ संख्या 158 सलंगन Annexure-I के तहत ) /The tenderer should have a 

minimum net worth of Rs.0.91 Lacs issued by certified Charted Accountant.(As per the Attached 
Annexure-I, Page no-158 of Tender Document duly mentioning UDIN No. ) 

vi. एजɅसी के पास वैध जीएसटी पंजीकरण होना चािहए /Should possess valid Goods & Service Tax (GST) 

registration. 
vii. फमर् को ईपीएफ़ और ईएसआईसी पंजीकरण प्रमाण पत्र देना होगा /Firm shall submit EPF and ESIC registration 

certificate. 

Note:-यिद फमर् के पास यह दèतावेज नहीं है और वहएल -1 हो जाता है, तो फमर् को ईपीएफ और ईएसआई 
अिधकािरयɉ के साथ खुद को पंजीकृतकरानेका अंडरटेिकंग देना होगा ।/ In case, firm do not possess the EPF & 

ESIC registration, firm is required to submit the under taking regarding getting themselves registered with 
EPF & ESI authorities, if becomes L-1 before commencement of work. 

viii. ऊपर िलिखत पूवर् बोली योगयता दèतावेजो के अितिरक्त ,िनिवदा दèतावेजो के पçृठ सखं्या 159 पर िदये गए 
प्राǾप-IIके अनुसार  जीएसटी के िलए अंडरटेिकंग तथा Þलैक िलिèटंग / डीबिरगं के िलए अंडरटेिकंग पçृठ सखं्या 160 
के प्राǾप-III के अनसुार कंपनी के लेटर हैड पर जमा करना  होगा । एल -1 बोिलकतार् को ǽ 100 या अिधक मãूय 
के नॉन-जुड़ीिशयल èटाàप पेपर परÛयूनतम मजदरूी अनपुालनके िलए िदये गए पçृठ संख्या 161 के प्राǾप-IVके 
अनुसार नोटरीकृत हलफनामा देना आवæयक हɇ । 
In Addition to the above Prequalification criteria documents, bidder have to submit the Undertaking for GST 
as per Annexure-II at Page- 159 of tender document and scanned copy for declaration on black 
listing/debarring of firm as per Annexure-III at Page- 160 of tender document on company’s letter head. 
The L-1 bidder have to submit the duly notarized affidavit regarding compliance of minimum wages on 
Non-judicial stamp paper of Rs. 100 or higher value as per page no 161 Annexure-IV. 

ix. िलफाफा -1 मे िदये गए सभी दèतावेजो की èकैन की गयी प्रितिलिप सीपीपी पोटर्ल पे ऑनलाइन जमा करना होगा 
।कोई भी दèतावेज़ िकसी और माÚयम से सिवकार नही िकया जाएगा । Scanned copy of all the Documents of 

Envelope-I mentioned above shall be submitted online on the CPP portal. Any documents in any other 
mode shall not be accepted. 



e-NIT-05 
 

िलफाफा-II(िव×तीय बोली योग्यता) 
Envelope-II: - The Financial e-Bid through CPP Portal. 

सभी दरɅ प्रदान िकए गए प्राǾप मɅ उदृ्धत की जाएंगी और कोई अÛय प्राǾप èवीकायर् नहीं है। यिद िनिवदा दèतावेज 
के साथ एक मानक BOQ प्राǾप के Ǿप मɅमूãय बोली दी गई है, तो वही डाउनलोड िकया जाना है और सभी 
बोलीदाताओ ं ɮवारा भरा जाना है। बोलीदाताओं को BOQ फ़ाइल डाउनलोड करन,े इसे खोलने औरअपने संबंिधत 
िव×तीय उद्धरणɉ और अÛय िववरणɉ (जैस ेबोली लगाने वाले का नाम) के साथ नीले रंग (असरुिक्षत) कोिशकाओ ंको 
पूरा करने की आवæयकता होती है। िकसी भी अÛय कोिशकाओ ंको नहीं बदला जाना चािहए। एक बार िववरण पूरा 
होजाने के बाद, बोलीदाता को फ़ाइल नाम बदले िबना इसे सहेजना और ऑनलाइनजमा करना चािहए। यिद बीओक्य ू
फ़ाइल को बोलीदाता ɮवारा सशंोिधत िकया जाता है, तो उसकी बोली खािरज कर दी जाएगी। 
All rates shall be quoted in the format provided and no other format is acceptable. If the price bid has been 
given as a standard BOQ format with the tender document, then the same is to be downloaded and to be 
filled by all the bidders. Tenderers are required to download the BOQ file, open it and complete the white 
coloured (unprotected) cells with their respective financial quotes and other details (such as name of 
tenderer). No other cells should be changed. Once the details have been completed, the bidder should 
save it and submit it online, without changing the file name. If the BOQ file is found to be modified by the 
bidder, the bid will be rejected. 

िनवेिदकतार्ओ को उनकी बोली केवल सी पी पी पोटर्ल https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appc पर जमा करनी होगी 
। िनवेिदकतार्ओ को èकैन िकए गए दèतावेजो की िडिजटल हèताक्षिरत प्रितिलिप जमा करनी होगी । िनिवदा 
दèतावेजो का èकैन Þलकै अँड åहाइट 100 dpi के साथ िकया जाए िजससे उनका आकार कम हो ।  

ऊपर िनदȶिशत जगह के अलावा कही और जमा आवेदन माÛय नही होगा । हाडर् कॉपी मे आवेदन को सिवकार नहीं 
िकया जाएगा । 
The tenderers shall submit their application only at CPP portal https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appc. 
Tenders are required to upload the digitally signed file of scanned documents. Bid documents may be 
scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option which helps in reducing size of the scanned document. 
Uploading of application in location other than specified above shall not be considered. Hard copy of 
application shall not be entertained. 

7. िनिवदाखोलनेकी प्रिक्रया- 
BIDS OPENING PROCESS:- 

िलफाफा-I:-िलफाफा-Iके िनिवदादèतावेजिजसमे पैरा 8 (ए), (बी) एव (सी) के अनुसार दèतावेज़ हɇको CRITICAL 

DATASHEET केअनुसार खोला जाएगा। सीपीपी पोटर्ल के माÚयम से ठेकेदारɉ / फमɟ को उनकीबोिलयɉ की èवीकृित 
/ अèवीकृित के बारे मɅ सचूना दी जाएगी।यिद िलफाफा -I  मɅ अपलोड िकए गए दèतावेजɉ मɅ कमी के बारे मɅ 
बोलीलगान ेवाले स े िकसी भी èपçटीकरण की आवæयकता होती है, तो उसे सीपीपी पोटर्लपर "लघु पतन दèतावेज़" 
फ़ोãडर के माÚयम से प्रदान करन ेके िलए कहा जाएगा।बोली लगाने वाला एएआई ɮवारा िनिदर्çट समय के भीतर 
अपेिक्षत èपçटीकरण / दèतावजे अपलोड करेगा, यह अèवीकार कर सकता है िक कौन सा िनिवदाअèवीकृित के िलए 
उ×तरदायी होगा। 
Envelope-I: -Envelope I Containing Documents as per para 8 (A), (B) and (C) (Uploaded by the bidders) 

shall be opened as per CRITICAL DATASHEET. The intimation regarding acceptance / rejection of their 
bids will be intimated to the contractors/ firms through CPP portal. 
 
If any clarification is needed from the bidder about the deficiency in uploaded documents in Envelope I ,he 
will be asked to provide it through “Short Fall Documents” folder on CPP Portal. The bidder shall upload 
the requisite clarification/documents within time specified by AAI, failing which tender will be liable for 
rejection. 
 

िलफाफा- II:-ठेकेदारɉ / फमɟ की िव×तीय बोिलया,ँ जो अहर्कारी आवæयकताओ ंऔर तकनीकी मानदंडɉ को पूरा करने 
वाली पाई जाती हɇ, CRITICAL DATA SHEET के अनुसारखोली जाएगी ।  

Envelope- II: -The Financial Bids of the Contractors / Firms found to be meeting the qualifying 

requirements and technical criteria shall be opened as per CRITICAL DATA SHEET. 



e-NIT-06 
 

8. AAI िबना कोई कारण बताए िकसी भी या सभी अनपु्रयोगɉ को èवीकार याअèवीकार करने का अिधकार सुरिक्षत 
रखता है। AAI िबना िकसी कारण बताएिकसी भी èतर पर िनिवदा प्रिक्रया को बंद करने का अिधकार रखता है। AAI 

reserves the right to accept or reject any or all applications without assigning any reasons. AAI also 
reserves the right to call off tender process at any stage without assigning any reason. 
 
 

9. एएआई कामकाजी एजɅिसयɉ को िनिवदा दèतावेज जारी करने का अिधकार सरुिक्षत रखता है, िजनकी चल रही 
पिरयोजना (कायर्) का प्रदशर्न गुणव×ता से नीचे है और आमतौर पर खराब है और एएआई के िकसी भी िवभाग ɮवारा 
िनरोधक / अèथायी / èथायी डिेबटपत्र जारी िकया गया है। एएआई िकसी भी èतर पर एजɅसी ɮवारा प्रèतुत 
के्रडɅिशयलको स×यािपत करने का अिधकार सुरिक्षत रखता है (काम के पहले या बाद मɅ)। यिदिकसी भी èतर पर, 
आवेदक ɮवारा प्रèतुत की गई कोई भी जानकारी / दèतावेज गलत पाए जाते हɇ या उनमɅ कुछ िवसंगित है जो फमर् 
को अयोग्य घोिषत करती हैतो एएआई िनàनिलिखत कारर्वाई करेगा: 
 AAI reserve the right to disallow issue of tender document to working agencies whose performance at 
ongoing project (s) is below par and usually poor and has been issued letter of restrain/ Temporary/ 

Permanent debar by any department of AAI or central/State Govt. Dept/PSUs/World Bank/ADB etc. 
AAI reserve the right to verify the credential submitted by the agency at any stage (before or after 
the award the work). If at any stage, any information /documents submitted by the applicant is 
found to be incorrect / false or have some discrepancy which disqualifies the firm then AAI shall 
take the following action: 

 एजɅसी िकसी अÛय उपयकु्त संिवदा×मक / कानूनी कारर्वाई के अलावा, एएआईमɅ िनिवदा से िवचलन के िलए 
उ×तरदायी होगी।The agency shall be liable for debarment from tendering in AAI, apart from any other 

appropriate contractual / legal action. 
10. कंसोिटर्यम/संयकु्त उɮयमकंपनीयो कोिनिवदा जमा करने की अनमुित नहीं दी जाएगी। 

 Consortium /joint venture companies shall not be permitted. 

11. िनिवदा खोलने की ितिथ पर केÛद्रीय सावर्जिनक के्षत्र के उपक्रमɉ को खरीद वरीयता दी जाएगी, जो िक भारत 
सरकारके प्रचलन िनदȶशɉ के अनसुार लागहूोगा। 
Purchase preference to the Central Public Sector Undertakings shall be given, as applicable as per the 
directives of Govt. of India prevalent on the date of opening of tender 

12. भारतीय सूêम और लघ ुउɮयमɉ (MSE) इकाइयɉ जो DIC/NSIC/KVIC/KVIB/हèतकला और हèतकरघा िनदेशालय 
से पंजीकृत हो उसे िरयायतɅ MSE के आदेश के िलए सावर्जिनक खरीद नीित के 2012(संसोधन सिहत ) के प्रावधानɉ 
के अनुसार दी जाएगी। यह िरयायत सÜलाइ / सेवाओ के िलए ही माÛय हɇ,िनमार्ण कायȾ के िलए यह िरयायत नही दी 
जाएगी। कृपया Úयान दɅ िक यह कायर् िनमार्ण प्रकृित का है, इसिलए इस िनिवदा मɅ एमएसई का लाभ लाग ूनहीं है। 

13. Concessions to Indian Micro & small Enterprises (MSEs) units registered with 
DIC/NSIC/KVIC/KVIB/Directorate of Handicraft and handloom etc. to be given as per procurement policy 
for MSEs order 2012 with upto date amendments, shall be applicable for tenders of supply/services and 
shall not be extended to construction work. Please note that this work is construction nature of works 
hence MSE benefit is not applicable in this tender. 

14. यिद बोली लगाने वाले के पास कायर् के िनिवदा दèतावेज से सबंंिधत कोई èपçटीकरण है, तो उÛहɅ èपçटीकरण 
मांगने के िलए सीपीपी-िनिवदा पोटर्ल मɅ "सीक क्लेिरिफकेशन" टैब का उपयोग करना चािहए। इस संबंध मɅ संचार 
का कोई अÛय साधन मनोरंजन नहीं िकया जाएगा। èपçटीकरण करन ेकी अंितम ितिथ और समय CRITICAL 

DATA SHEET मɅ िनधार्िरत है 

If bidder has any clarification(s) related to the Tender Document of the work, they should use “Seek 
Clarification” tab in CPP-tendering portal to seek clarifications. No other means of communication in this 
regards shall be entertained. Last date and time for making clarification is as stipulated in the CRITICAL 
DATA SHEET. 

 

Sd/- 
Asstt. GM (Engg.-Elect) 

For and on behalf of Chairman 
Airports Authority of India 



PQP- 1 - 
 

PQ PERFORMA TO BE SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS IN PQQ FOLDER 
 

Name of work: - “SITC of Boom barrier at C.A. Bhavnagar.” 
1 2 3 4 

Ref. 
No 

Qualifying Criterion Particulars Check list 

1 Name: 
Address: 
Contact Details: 
Contact Person:  

 

2 Envelope-I:- shall contain scanned 
copy of following:- 

 

a) Duly signed scanned copy of Tender 
Acceptance Letter of AAI's Tender 
Conditions as per format given in page 
no.163 of the tender document. 

Copy enclosed: 
Yes/ No 

b) Tender processing fee Online paid- Yes/No Copy enclosed: 
Yes/ No 

c) EMD  
 

Online paid- Yes/No Copy enclosed: 
Yes/ No 

d) Certificate from clients of having 
satisfactorily completed similar works. 
 

Details of the works as 
applicable to client: 
 

Copy of the 
certificates 
enclosed: Yes/ 
No 

3) Details of Enlistment/Registration Registration No:-
Department:- 
Class:- 
Valid upto:- 

Copy of the 
enlistment 
certificates 
enclosed: Yes/ 
No 

 OR 
i)  Three works of value Rs. 2.43 lakh each 

of similar nature i.e “SITC of boom 
barrier and associated works”  during 
last seven years ending on last date or 
extended date of submission of bids  
 

a) Name of 1st Work:
 
 

b) Work order/Agreement No. 
& Date: 
 
c) Cost: 
 
d) Stipulated date of 
completion as per contract 
agreement: 
 
e) Actual Date of completion: 
 
f) Completion cost: 
 
 

 



PQP- 2 - 
 

ii)  a) Name of 2nd Work:
 
 

b) Work order/Agreement No. 
& Date: 
 
c) Cost: 
 
d) Stipulated date of 
completion as per contract 
agreement: 
 
e) Actual Date of completion: 
 
f) Completion cost: 
 
 

 

iii)  a) Name of 3rd Work:
 
 

b) Work order/Agreement No. 
& Date: 
 
c) Cost: 
 
d) Stipulated date of 
completion as per contract 
agreement: 
 
e) Actual Date of completion: 
 
f) Completion cost: 
 
 
 
 

 

 
OR 

i)  Two works of value Rs. 3.05 lakh each 
of similar nature i.e “SITC of boom 
barrier and associated works” during 
last seven years ending on last date or 
extended date of submission of bids 
 
 

a) Name of 1st Work:
 

b) Work order/Agreement No. 
& Date: 
 
c) Cost: 
 
d) Stipulated date of 
completion as per contract 
agreement: 
 
e) Actual Date of completion: 
 
f) Completion cost: 
 
 

 



PQP- 3 - 
 

ii)  a) Name of 2nd Work:
 
 

b) Work order/Agreement No. 
& Date: 
 
c) Cost: 
 
d) Stipulated date of 
completion as per contract 
agreement: 
 
e) Actual Date of completion: 
 
f) Completion cost: 
 
 

 

OR

i) One work each of value Rs.4.88 lakh  of 
similar nature i.e “SITC of boom 
barrier and associated work”    during 
last seven years ending on last date or 
extended date of submission of bids 

a) Name of  Work:
 
 

b) Work order/Agreement No. 
& Date: 
 
c) Cost: 
 
d) Stipulated date of 
completion as per contract 
agreement: 
 
e) Actual Date of completion: 
 
f) Completion cost: 
 
 
 

 

e) Whether Experience from Govt./Non-
Govt./ Non-PSU organizations  

Govt. Organization/Private 
Clients 
(Tick whichever is applicable in 
case experience of Non-Govt./ 
Non-PSU clients, TDS 
certificate from clients to be 
enclosed) 

Tax deduction at 
sources certificate 
enclosed: 
 
 
YES/NO 

f) TURNOVER: Year  INR (in Lacs)  
g) Annualized average financial turnover 

equivalent to Indian Rs.1.83 lakh during 
last three years ending 31st March of the 
previous financial year. 

2019-20 :
 
2020-21 : 
 
2021-22 : 
 
Average : 

Proof of turnover 
enclosed 
(Abridged balance 
sheet and profit & 
loss A/C) :        
Yes / No 

h) Net Worth Certificate issued by certified 
Charted accountant 

Attached:             
Yes / No 

i) Permanent Account No. (PAN) Attached:             
Yes / No 



PQP- 4 - 
 

j) GSTIN No. / GST Registration 
certificate 

GST No.____________ Copy Enclosed:
Yes / No 

k) EPF, ESIC registration certificate Attached:             
Yes / No 

l) Undertaking for GST Registration & 
complying its provision as per the 
Performa at page no. 159. 

Copy enclosed: 
Yes/ No 

m) Undertaking By Agencies 
Under Public Procurement Policy For 
Make In India as per performa at page 
no. 164 

Copy enclosed: 
Yes/ No 

n) Digitally signed tender document Uploaded on 
portal:-Yes/No 

 Envelope-II:-  
4. Financial/Price Bid in BOQ format 

uploaded through CPP portal 
Uploaded on 
portal: 
Yes/No 

a) Details of any other information  

b)   

c)   

d)   
 

 

DECLARATION 
 

I/we (………………………………) hereby declare that the documents submitted/ enclosed are true and 
correct. In case any document at any stage found fake/ incorrect, I/We shall be debarred from 
participating in AAI Tender.   
 
 

Date:  
 

Signature with stamp 
 Authorized signatory of the Agency/ Manufacturer 


	3 NIT
	4 PQ performa

